WILLISTOWN 78 BEACH TRIP – CAPE HENLOPEN FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 13 – SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2024

Troop 78 shall be hitting the beach for the first trip of the season and using the Troop Bus to visit Cape Henlopen. We will be staying at the Primitive Youth Group Camping area which will allow us to walk to the beach, and swim in the ocean, all from our tent site. We will also do some hiking. Adults and Scouts are encouraged to use the Troop Bus, alternative transportation arrangements must be arranged for in advance before Sept 8th.

- **Cost:** Free for Scouts & Youth Scout Guests. \$30 for BSA Registered Adults
- **Departure:** Arrive at the cabin no later than 6:00 PM.
- **Return:** Noon to Cabin (approximate boys will call when 30 minutes from cabin)
- **Transport:** Bus for Scouts and leaders/accompanying fathers. Due to limited parking, other alternative transportation MUST be approved in advance by Mr. Bilson by Sept 8th.

How to sign up for the Beach trip:

- 1. Either bring your payment and completed form to cabin prior to Sept 10th at 8PM, or Email your completed form to Jack Bilson JackBilson@gmail.com
- 2. CHECKS ONLY NO CASH! Make checks payable to "Willistown Troop 78.
- 3. Patrol Leaders Send Mr. Bilson a list of your attendees by e-mail, by no later than Tue, September 10th. Please e-mail Mr. Bilson at JackBilson@gmail.com.

QUESTIONS? CALL YOUR PATROL LEADER or Mr. Bilson (610-547-7934)

What to Bring:

- sleeping bag
- sleeping pad
- (Pack in a duffle bag)
 - Water Shoes or Olde Sneakers
 - Swim Trunks
 - Quick Dry T shirt
 - Fleece top, synthetic or wool sweater, spandex, under armor, or nylon windbreaker
 - FULL Change of clothes packed
 - Sunscreen; Chapstick; Sunglasses
 - Beach Towel x2
 - Light Jacket/Sweatshirt/hat
 - Rain Gear

The page headed <u>RETURN THIS PAGE</u> must be completed and returned with your payment.

RETURN THIS PAGE!

Please complete and return this	page, all sections,	including the	permission slip	below, wit	h
payment by check, to Mr. Bilson	per terms of hando	ut.			

Scout name:	Patrol:
Adult attendee name:	
Emergency contact email & phone number:	

Allergies – please indicate any food allergies, dietary restrictions (for religious, medical or social reasons) or other relevant allergies (e.g., bee stings, etc.):

\$ TOTAL	Make checks made payable to "Willistown Troop 78"
----------	---

Troop 78 – April 2024 Beach (the "Trip") Permission Form

If I am signing for a Scout: I am the parent/legal guardian of the Scout/guest named above, and my signature below constitutes my permission for my son to attend the Trip. This permission slip also authorizes any registered Willistown Troop 78 leader in attendance to execute any additional forms, releases or permission slips that may need to be signed by a parent or guardian to allow my child dully participate at this event. By signing this form, I represent that I have read the Troop 78 COVID-19 guidelines found at this link, and commit that the person for whom I am signing this permission slip has also read, understands and will abide by those guidelines. My signature below also: (a) authorizes any registered Willistown Troop 78 leader in attendance to obtain medical treatment for my son if, in the discretion of such registered leader, such treatment is warranted; and (b) serves as my agreement, on behalf of myself, my son, his other parent/guardian, and our respective legal successors and assigns, to hold Friends of Troop 78, Inc., Willistown Troop 78, and the directors, officers, leaders and their respective successors and assigns harmless of and from any and all claims, demands and/or causes of action whatsoever, occurring on and/or in connection with the Trip. If my child cannot attend the trip for any reason, I promise that my son will call both his Patrol Leader and Mr. Bilson (610 547 7934) no later than 2 hours before the scheduled departure time. "No shows" will be charged the greater of: (a) fees for participation and (b) \$50, notwithstanding the reason. I authorize such funds to be deducted from my son's Troop account and I promise to pay any unpaid portion of such fee ASAP, with the understanding that my son may be precluded from attending other Troop trips unless such amount is paid in full.

If I am an adult attendee: By signing this form, I represent that I have read the Troop 78 COVID-19 guidelines found <u>at</u> this link, and commit that I understand and will abide by those guidelines. My signature below also: (a) authorizes any registered Willistown Troop 78 leader in attendance to obtain medical treatment for myself if, in the discretion of such registered leader, such treatment is warranted; and (b) serves as my agreement, on behalf of myself, my representative/delegates/agents, and our respective legal successors and assigns, to hold Friends of Troop 78, Inc., Willistown Troop 78, and the directors, officers, leaders and their respective successors and assigns harmless of and from any and all claims, demands and/or causes of action whatsoever, occurring on and/or in connection with the Trip. If I cannot attend the trip for *any reason*, I promise that I will call Jack Bilson (610 547 7934) no later than 2 hours before the scheduled departure time. "No shows" will be charged the greater of: (a) fees for participation and (b) \$50, notwithstanding the reason. I promise to pay any unpaid portion of such fee ASAP, with the understanding that I may be precluded from attending other Troop trips unless such amount is paid in full.

Date of signature: _____

(parent signature, or signature of adult attendee if submitted by attending adult)